

STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT COUNTY OF SARATOGA

In the matter of
RICH AMEDURE, GARTH SNIDE, ROBERT
SMULLEN, EDWARD COX, THE NEW YORK
STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY, GERARD KASSAR,
THE NEW YORK STATE CONSERVATIVE PARTY,
JOSEPH WHALEN, THE SARATOGA COUNTY
REPUBLICAN PARTY, RALPH M. MOHR, ERIK
HAIGHT, and JOHN QUIGLEY,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

Index No.: 20232399

-against-

STATE OF NEW YORK, BOARD OF ELECTIONS OF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK, GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK, SENATE OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER AND
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE OF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MINORITY LEADER
OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
MAJORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK, MINORITY LEADER OF
THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
SPEAKER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK,

Respondents/Defendants.

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW

**BY RESPONDENTS/DEFENDANTS NYS SENATE AND
SENATE MAJORITY LEADER AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE**

In Further Support of Motion to Change Venue

E. STEWART JONES HACKER MURPHY LLP
Benjamin F. Neidl and James C. Knox
200 Harborside Drive, Suite 300
Schenectady, N.Y. 12305
(518) 274-5820

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

REPLY ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. THE MOTION IS TIMELY BECAUSE THERE IS NO PREJUDICE..... 1

 A. The Motion is Timely Because it Was Brought Before the Senate
 Movants Answered..... 1

 B. Even if the Motion Were Not Absolutely Timely Under CPLR
 511(a) (Which It Is) it is Still Timely Because Petitioners Show
 No Prejudice..... 2

 II. ELECTION LAW §16-101 SHOULD BE APPLIED RETROAC-
 TIVELY..... 4

 III. IN ANY EVENT, THIS CASE SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUED
 IN ALBANY COUNTY PURSUANT TO CPLR §506(b)..... 9

 IV. PETITIONERS’ ANECDOTE ABOUT AN INDIVIDUAL
 CHARGED WITH VOTER FRAUD IN BROOKLYN IS
 IRRELEVANT, IMPROPER AND UNPERSUASIVE..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

RETRIEVED FROM E-DOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Tax Funding v. Druckman Law Group, 175 A.D.3d 1055 (4th Dep’t 2019) 1, 2

Arbel v. Turgeon Restaurants of Niagara Falls, 124 A.D.2d 769 (2d Dep’t 1986)..... 3

Bonilla v. Tishman Interiors Corp., 100 A.D.3d 673 (2d Dep’t)..... 3

Coane v. American Distilling Co., 298 N.Y. 197 (1948) 9

Franz v. Dregella, 94 A.D. 963 (4th Dep’t 1983)..... 9

Gissen v. Boy Scouts of America, 26 A.D.3d 289 (1st Dep’t 2006) 2

Gleason v. Michael Vee Ltd., 96 N.Y.2d 117 (2001)..... 5, 6

Hurst v. Board of Education for Ithaca City School Dist., 242 A.D.2d 130 (3d Dep’t 1998)..... 11

Kevin McC v. Mary A, 123 Misc.2d 148 (Family Ct. Kings Co. 1984) 6

LMV v. Cazenovia College, 58 A.D.3d 451 (1st Dep’t 2009) 3

Longines-Wittnauer Watch Co. v. Barnes & Reincke, 15 N.Y.2d 443 (1965)..... 4, 6

Majewski v. Braodalin-Perth Cent. Schos! Dist., 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998) 7

Marrerro v. Crystal Nails, 114 A.D.3d 101 (2d Dep’t 2013)..... 9

McLaughlin v. City of Buffalo, 259 A.D.2d 1014 (4th Dep’t 1999)..... 3

New York Central R. Co. v. Lefkowitz, 12 N.Y.2d 305 (1963)..... 12

North Country Communications v. Verizon, N.Y., 196 Misc.2d 149
(S. Ct. Albany Co. 2003) 1

Pacheco v. PVE Co, LLC, 80 Misc.3d 1109 (S. Ct. Kings Co. 2023)..... 7

People v. Taizeira, 87 A.D.2d 895 (2d Dep’t 1982) 6

Ponterio v. Regan, 137 Misc.2d 587 (S. Ct. Albany Co. 1987)..... 5

Posillico v. Southold Town Zoning Bd. of Appeals, 219 A.D.3d 885 (2d Dep’t 2023)..... 4

Puig v City of Middletown, 71 Misc.3d 1098 (S. Ct. Orange Co. 2021) 6

Regina Metro Co. v. NYDHCR, 35 N.Y.3d 332 (2020) 7, 8

Ryan v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co., 30 A.D.2d 549 (2d Dep’t 1968)..... 3

Spitzer v. Caicel Chemical Indus., 42 A.D.3d 301 (1st Dep’t 2007)..... 9

Valley Psychological P.C. v. Government Employees Ins. Co., 95 A.D.3d 1546 (3d Dep’t 2012)1

VIP Pet Grooming Studio v. Sproule, 2024 NY Slip. Op. 00205 (2d Dep’t 2024)..... 7, 8

Statutes

CPLR §502..... 10, 11

CPLR §503(a)..... 10, 11

CPLR §504..... 10, 11

CPLR §506..... 9, 10, 11, 12

CPLR §7804..... 11

CPLR 3211(f)..... 1

CPLR 511..... 1, 2

Election Law §9-209..... 13

Statutes

CPLR §502..... 10, 11

CPLR §503(a)..... 10, 11

CPLR §506..... 9, 10, 11, 12

CPLR §7804..... 11

CPLR 3211(f)..... 1

CPLR 511..... 1, 2

Election Law §9-209..... 13

Election Law §16-101..... 4, 6, 8, 9
